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Mu1·0R VEHICU:S! Full reci;'roci ty does not e::ist between Indiana, 

Illinois a~d Missouri. 

October 22, 1941 

Missouri State Highway Patrol 
Jefferson City, Missouri I 
Attention: Sergeant Major E. P. Clark 

Gentlemen: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your request 
for an official opinion under date of September 15, 1941, 
which reads as follows: 

"The Kroger Grocer Company, of St. 
Louis, operate about 15 or 20 trucks 
with tftssouri license, having in· 
augurated a new tn)e of service. As 
an example, they will have ~ load of 
merchandise which is going to their 
Terre Haute branch and the trailer, 
which is registered in the State of 
Missouri, has Missouri license and 
is loaded for ~his point. Upon · 
arrival there, instead of unloading 
this trailer, the tractor will be 
attached itself to a trailer which 
is loaded with merchandise for the 
St. Louis branch. This trailer is 
raeistered in the State of Indiana 
and will return to st. Louis. The 
same trailer equipped with Indiana 
license will enga3e in hauling their 
merchandise within the State of.Mis­
aouri from st. Louis to various 
points in entirely intra-state opera• 
tion. The trailer equipped with 
Missouri license will engage in the 
aame type of operation within the 
State of Indiana. 
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"We would like to have an opinion 
from your office as to whether or 
not the above operation is legal 
or whether the reciprocal agreement 
with Indiana and Illinois does 
apply to the above operation, or 
whether it means Interstate Com­
merce only. This is a private Mis­
souri corporation handling their 
own merchandise and are not engaged 
in any way for hire." 

In this St·ate the legislature enacted a reciprocal 
provision. Section 8375, H. S~ Missouri 1939~"" pertaining to 
motor vehicles, which reads as follows: 

"A nonresident owner. except as 
otherwise herein, provided, own­
ing any motor vehicle which has 
been duly registered for the cur­
rent year in the state, country 
or other place of' which the owner 
is a resident and which at ali 
times when operated in the state 
has displayed upon it the number 
plate or plates issued for such 
vehicle in the place of residence 
of such owner may operate or par• 
mit the operation of such vehicle 
within this state without regis• 
tering such vehicle or paying any 
fee to this state, provided that 
the provisions of this section 
shall be operative as to a vehicle 
owned by a nonresident of this 
state only to the extent that under 
the laws of the state, country or 
other place or residence or such 
nonresident owner li~e exemptions 
are granted to vehicles register­
ed under the laws of and owned by 
residents of this state .. " 

Indiana enacted the following motor vehicle reciprocal 



--\-

Missouri State Highway Patrol October 21~ 1941 

provisions. Chapter 29, page 152~ Session Acts of 1937, 
provides: 

(< 

"Section 1. Be it enacted by the 
general assembly of the State of 
Indiana, That section 2 of the 
above entitled·act be amended to 
read as follows: Sec. 2. The 
governor of the State of Indiana 
and such commission so appointed 
and designated by him are hereby 
authorized and empowered to engage 
1n any conference with the officials 
of any or all other states~ common­
wealths or the District of Columbia, 
that in their judgment would be in 
the interest of the State of Indiana 
and the citizens thereof, and they 
are hereby empowered to enter into 
such reciprocal contracts and agree­
ments as they may deem proper, ex• 
pedient~ fair and equitable to the 
citizens of this state, witla the 
proper authorities of adjoining 
states or any or all of the states 
or commonwealths and the District 
of Columbia, regulating the use of 
motor vehicles on the highways of 
this stat.e• 'belonging to and owned 
or operated on sueh highways by 

.citizens of such other states, com• 
monwenlths or the District of co~ 
lumbia, in consideration of the 

. granting by such other state; com ... 
monwealth, or District of Columbia 
to the oitize.:1s of this state a 
like privilege or privileges while 
operating a motor vehicle in such 
other state, commonwealth OJ;" the 
District of Columbia• They are like~ 
wise empowered and authorized to con• 
fer, advise with and enter into aueh 
reciprocal contracts and agreements 
as they may deem proper, expedient, 
fair and equitable to the citizens 
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or this state with legislative bodies, 
commissions, boards or officials duly 
authorized and empowered by the law 
of any other state, commonwealth or 
the District of Columbia, with a view 
to promoting and establishing such 
fair, just, equitable and reciprocal 
agreements !'or the licensing, move ... 
ment, taxing, registration, regulation 
and fees to be charged therefor of 
motor vehicles owned and licensed in 
this state and operated on the high-
wsys of such other state, comr.aonwealth 
or the District of Columbia and those 
owned and licensed in such othor state, 
commonwealth or the District of Columbia 
and operated on the highways of thia 
state. If such other state, common­
wealth or the District of Columbia has 
no commission or official authorized to 
enter into such a reciprocal agreement, 
but does have in force a law or statute 
which contains a reciprocal provision 
for the benefit of the citizens of this 
state, then the governor ana said com­
mission, if they are of the opinion that 
it would be benefictal to the citizens of 
this state, are authorized to consent to 
the provisions of such reciprocal law or 
statute, an~ to notify the proper author­
ity of' such other stcte, commonwealth or 
the District of' Co].~llbia thereof. In all 
eases where reciprocal agreements-are 
entered into by said commission, pursuant 
_to the provisions hereof, said agreements 
shall be given full force and effect and shall 
be construed as modifying any exist:tng laws 
insofar as tl:.ey are inconsistent therewith, 
and so long as such agreements are in force." 

Section 11127, Baldwizi's Indiana Statutes, annotated, 
1934, provides full reciprocity on motor vehicles and trailers 
with other states, with this exception: 
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"The provisions of this act rel• 
ative to registration and the 
display of registration numbers 
shall not be construed to apply 
to any motor vehicle, motor bi­
cycle, tra~tor, trailer or semi­
trailer owned by a nonresident 
of this state, other than a 

October 21, 1941 

foreign corporation d~ busi• 
ness in this state, Ir the owner 
of suCh motor vehicle, motor bi­
cycle, tractor, trailer or semi• 
trailer shall have complied ~;yi th 
the provisions of the law of tho 
state of which he is a resident, 
relative to the registration of 
motor vehicles, motor bicycles, 
tractors, trsilers and semi-trail­
ers and the display of re,:;istration 
m.Lmber pl~_tes thereon, and shall 
conspicuously display his registra­
tion number plates as required 
hereby. A nonresident shall not 
be deemed to have con~lied with 
the law of the state of which. he 
is a resident unless regulation 
metal license plates, issued by 
the proper authorities of such 
state; are ponspicuously display­
ed on the motor vehicle, motor 
bicycle, tractor, trailer or semi­
·trailer for which said license was 
1 s sued. -i~ {.:· ·!~.. T;,~ .·~~- .. !} .;;. ..,;~ ~:E- ~~ ~~- -:;, -:'~ n 

The Indiana. reciprocal provision authorizes the gover­
nor, and the commissioner appointed by the zovernor, to enter 
into any agreement with officials having like authority in any 
other state, and if there be no like officials havine the 
necessary authority to enter intq such agreer12ent with officials 
of Indiana, but the other state does have a reciprocal provision 
for the benefit of the ci tize:ns of Indi2,rw., then the governor 
of Indiana and the commissioner have authority to notify the 
proper authori tj es of such other state that they consent to such 
reciprocal provision. In such case such agreement or consent 
shall be construed as modifying any existing law insofar as they 
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are inconsistent with said agreement. 

Since no authority is granted to any o~rice or depart­
ment in this state to enter into any such agreement we must be 
g,uided .solely by the respective reciprocal provisions o~ Indiana 
and Eissouri. -

Section 11127, supra, Indiana Statutes, speei£ically 
exempts nonresidents from registration in Indiana with the one 
exception and th~t is "other than a foreign corporation doing 
business in this state." It is the oplnion of this Department 
that this one exception would include such case as the Kroger 
Grocery and Baking Company owning business in both Missouri 
and Indiana and carrying their own goods in their own trucks 
and trailers. 

Therefore, we must hold that due to that provision in 
Se~tion 11127, supra, of the Indiana Statutes req~iring foreign 
corporations doing business in Indiana to registe):> in Indiana, 
Missouri requiring no such registration of foreign corporations 
in Missouri, that sueh corporation as the Kroger Grocery and 
Baking Company in Indiana must regist€r in t11ssouri before 
operating in this state. We have heretbfore held that there is 
not full reciprocity between Illinois and f!iissouri in just such 
a case as presented by these facts due to a similar provision 
in their law. 

It is the furth,er opinion of' this Department that if 
the governor and commissioner in Indiana shculd consent to 
our recipr-ocal motor vehicle act and assures the Com.'TI!.ssioner 
of liiotor Ve.Picles in Missouri that the State of Indiana would 
grant full reciprocity to Missouri corpor~tlons doing business 
in Indiana, which would be contrary to Section- 11127, Indiana 
law, but such authority is granted the governor and said com• 
missioner, then sual1 Indiana trucks and trailers would be per­
mitted under our motor vehicle act to operate within this state 
as suggeQted in your request. 

Af::ROVED: 

VANE C. THURLO 
• (Acting) Attorney General 

ARH:EAW 
\ 

\ 

Respectfully submitted, 

AUBREY R. HAr.'l'.'TEr.rT, JR. 
Assistant Attorney General 


